

Court No. - 2

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 36513 of 2012

Petitioner :- M/S Sharda Fuels Distributors Pvt. Ltd. And Others

Respondent :- Central Bank Of India And Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Satish Mandhyan, Shiv Kumar Pal, Shree Prakash Giri, Sujeet Sinha, Sushil Kumar Pal

Counsel for Respondent :- G.P. Srivastava, Kaushal Kant, Siddhartha Kumar Mishra, Sunil Kumar Srivastava

Hon'ble Neeraj Tiwari, J.

Civil Misc. Delay Condonation Application No. 10 of 2022

Heard Sri Shree Prakash Giri, learned counsel for the petitioners and Sri Sunil Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel for the respondents

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that during pendency of application, respondent no. 2 died, therefore, he has filed substitution application along with certain delay. He further requested that application may be allowed for which learned counsel for the respondents has no objection.

Accordingly, Delay Condonation Application is **allowed**.

Delay in filing the substitution application is hereby condoned.

Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 11 of 2022

In the light of order passed today upon delay condonation application, substitution application is accordingly, **allowed**.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to make necessary correction in the description of respondents within one week.

Order on Order Sheet

Issue notice to newly impleaded respondent- 2/1, 2/2 & 2/3, returnable within four weeks. Steps be taken within a week.

List this case on 18.05.2023.

In the meantime, respondent No. 1 is directed to file counter affidavit within six week.

It is made clear that no more time shall be granted to respondent No. 1 for filing the counter affidavit.

Order Date :- 6.4.2023
ADY